Senate Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts

Agency/Department [Please replace with your Agency name or Departmental Title]
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings Monday 3 November 2003 [delete as necessary]
Supplementary Budget Estimates Hearings Tuesday 4 November 2003 [delete as necessary]
Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology and the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Communications, Information Technology and the Arts portfolio

Australian Sports Commission
Budget Estimates Hearings 22, 23 and 24 May 2006

Outcome 1 & 2 Output 1.1 & 2.1





Question: 300

Topic: New Funding for the Commission.

Hansard Page: ECITA 56
Senator Lundy asked:

It is all a bit rubbery really at this stage, but I will get you to take on notice tidying all this [out years expenditure on budget initiatives] up for me?

Answer: 

	Program
	2006/07 

($000)
	2007/08 

($000)
	2008/09 

($000)
	2009/10 

($000)
	Total 

($000)



	Coaching
	1,011
	1,104
	1,208
	1,292
	4,615

	Sports Science
	1,900
	2,000
	2,000
	2,100
	8,000

	Scholarship Programs 
	3,397
	3,720
	4,051
	4,281
	15,449

	Maintaining Excellence
	931
	1,164
	1,760
	1,865
	5,720

	National Talent Identification
	973
	1,108
	1,307
	1,388
	4,776

	Special Talent Identification
	1,865
	2,100
	2,239
	2,413
	8,617

	Targeted Sports
	1,700
	1,700
	1,800
	1,800
	7,000

	University Sport
	2,500
	2,500
	2,500
	2,500
	10,000

	TOTAL
	14,277
	15,396
	16,865
	17,639
	64,1771


1 Figures used are operating expense appropriation amounts (they do not include capital appropriations).

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 





Question: 301

Topic: Active After-school Communities Program
Hansard Page: ECITA 75  
Senator Lundy asked:

Do you have any programs operating in special schools at the moment? How many?
Answer: 

Yes. There are 20 special schools participating in the AASC program currently.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1





Question: 302

Topic: AASC Evaluation
Hansard Page: ECITA  76

Senator Lundy asked:

What review and evaluation measures do you have in place for the [active after school] program throughout the pilot? … Are you able to provide that evaluation report to the committee?
Answer:
Please find Active After-school Communities (AASC) evaluation report attached.
Outcome 1, Output 2 





Question: 303

Topic: Caffeine
Hansard Page: ECITA 77

Senator Lundy asked:

Referring to an answer to a question on notice from the supplementary budget estimates hearings of 31 October and 1 November last year, the policy appears to have changed since that date. Can you advise me when the policy changed to the one you just described? … and also provide an explanation as to the motivation for that specific change in policy and the process for going about that change.

Answer: 

The policy regarding the AIS and the use of caffeine was changed on 19 December 2005 following public comments made by World Anti Doping Agency representatives and subsequent discussions on the health and ethical impacts of the use of caffeine in sport.
The process resulting in the change involved consultation with relevant programs of the AIS Department of Science, Medicine, Education and Technology, including a consideration of the role of the AIS in educating athletes on the health issues and side-effects associated with the use of caffeine. The revised policy position was approved by ASC management.  

Outcome  1 and 2, Output  1.1 and 2.1




Question: 304

Topic: AIS Redevelopment 
Hansard Page: ECITA 79

Senator Lundy asked:

Could you take it on notice to provide the committee with a comprehensive status report on those [AIS] redevelopment issues and the associated cost at expenditure?

Answer: 

	Package
	Current status
	Practical completion date
	Expenditure as at 22 June 2006

	Athlete Residences
	10% complete
	April 2007
	$1,668,377

	Aquatic Testing and Training Centre
	95% complete
	July 20061
	$16,132,704

	Sport Development and Education Centre
	Occupied. 95% complete
	May 20061
	$5,242,268

	AIS Services Hub
	40% complete
	February 2007
	$5,068,030

	Rowing Improvements
	100% complete
	August 2003
	$614,672

	Engineering Services and Landscaping
	100% complete
	February 20062
	$1,884,971

	Technology and Air conditioning
	90% complete
	July 2006
	$970,972

	Gymnastics and Combat Sports
	Not commenced
	December 2007 
	$0

	Land Purchase
	100% complete
	May 2005
	$350,630

	Project Management
	80% complete
	December 2007
	$2,023,666

	Design
	95% complete
	December 2006
	$4,019,926


1 It is normal building industry practice for a project to be listed as 95 per cent complete, even though it is practically completed.  This reflects the continuing requirements of a new building such as the fixing of minor faults until all contracts are finalised and the project is financially complete.

2 Does not involve the construction of a building.   

Outcome 1 & 2, Output 1.1 & 2.1 




Question: 305

Topic: Legal Services

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Ludwig asked:

(1) What sum did the department or agency spend during 2005-2006 on external legal services (including private firms, the Australian Government Solicitor and any others)? 

(2) What sum did the department or agency spend on internal legal services? 

(3) What is the department or agency's projected expenditure on legal services for 2006‑2007?
Answer: 

(1) External legal services 05-06 (to 22 June)

$560,585 (GST exclusive)

(2) Internal legal services 05-06 (to 22 June)


$196,344 (GST exclusive)

(3) Projected expenditure 06-07 



$600,000 (GST exclusive)

Outcome 1 & 2 Output 1.1 & 2.1





Question: 306

Topic: Executive Coaching / Leadership Training
Written Question on Notice
Senator Ludwig asked:

The following questions relate to the purchase of executive coaching and/or other leadership training services by the department/agency, broken down for each of the last four financial years.
Where available, please provide:
1. Total spending on these services.

2. The number of employees offered these services and their salary level.

3. The number of employees who have utilised these services and their salary level.

4. The names of all service providers engaged.

5. For each service purchased from a provider listed in the answer to the previous question, please provide:

a. The name and nature of the service purchased.

b. Whether the service is one-on-one or group based.

c. The number of employees who received the service.

d. The total number of hours involved for all employees.

e. The total amount spent on the service.

f. A description of the fees charged (e.g. per hour, complete package).

g. Where a service was provided at any location other than the department or agency's own premises, please provide:

i. The location used

ii. The number of employees who took part on each occasion
iii. The total number of hours involved for all employees who took part.
Answer: 

	Year
	Total spend (GST inclusive)

	2002-2003
	   $23,624

	2003-2004
	$21,425

	2004-2005
	$41,110

	2005-2006
	$61,445


	Year
	No of staff offered
	Salary Level

	2002-2003
	40
	1 SES 3 Equivalent – ranges between $190,000 - $250,000 salary component

3 SES 2 Equivalent – ranges between $150,000 - $ 200,000 salary component

20 SES 1 Equivalent – ranges between $95,000 - $125,000 salary component

16 EL 2 Equivalent  - Ranges between $72,000 - $95,000 salary component

	2003-2004
	40
	1 SES 3 Equivalent – ranges between $190,000 - $250,000 salary component

3 SES 2 Equivalent – ranges between $150,000 - $ 200,000 salary component

19 SES 1 Equivalent – ranges between $95,000 - $130,000 salary component

17 EL 2 Equivalent  - Ranges between $75,000 - $95,000 salary component

	2004-2005
	45
	1 SES 3 Equivalent – ranges between $200,000 - $250,000 salary component

3 SES 2 Equivalent – ranges between $150,000 - $ 200,000 salary component

20 SES 1 Equivalent – ranges between $95,000 - $130,000 salary component

21 EL 2 Equivalent  - Ranges between $78,000 - $95,000 salary component

	2005-2006
	45
	1 SES 3 Equivalent – ranges between $210,000 - $250,000 salary component

4 SES 2 Equivalent – ranges between $150,000 - $ 210,000 salary component

20 SES 1 Equivalent – ranges between $95,000 - $140,000 salary component

20 EL 2 Equivalent  - Ranges between $80,000 - $100,000 salary component


	Year
	No of staff used
	Salary Level (see above)

	2002-2003
	12


	3 SES 1 Equivalent

9 EL 2 Equivalent

	2003-2004
	12
	3 SES 1 Equivalent

9 EL2 Equivalent

	2004-2005
	20
	1 SES 3 Equivalent

2 SES 2 Equivalent

4 SES 1 Equivalent

13 EL 2 Equivalent

	2005-2006
	36
	1 SES 3 Equivalent

4 SES 2 Equivalent

18 SES 1 Equivalent

13 EL 2 Equivalent


	Year
	Names of Service Providers

	2002-2003
	Griffith University

University of Canberra

Maura Fay

IQPC

HR Institute

General MBA Fee assistance

	2003-2004
	Australian Institute of Company Directors

Maura Fay

Griffith University

University of Canberra

University of Queensland

Macquarie University

	2004-2005
	Australian Institute of Company Directors

Hardy Group International

Australian Public Service Commission

Australian Institute of Management

CPA

Ark Conferences

University of Canberra

Deacons

McMillan Staff Development

Proactive Solutions

	2005-2006
	Australian Institute of Company Directors

Hardy Group International

Australian Public Service Commission

Australian Institute of Management

University of Canberra

Deacons

McMillan Staff Development

Charles Sturt University

A Horne Pty Ltd

Yellow Edge Pty Ltd

Diane Kargas Consulting

Macquarie University


The information required to answer this question is either not available or would require an unreasonable allocation of resources to source and compile. 

- 1 -

